Fermentation was conducted with an industrial starter culture in a medium containing 42 g of 
sucrose, 4.2 mL of açaí pulp, 2.7 mL of acetic acid, and 166 mL of mineral water, incubated 
at a room temperature for 14 (fourteen) days with subsequent renewal of the medium until 
biofilm formation. The tests were triplicated and evaluated after 233 (two hundred and thirty-
three) days, the results showed us the synthesis of gelatinous and translucent biofilms, with 
an average initial mass of 22.88 g and a final mass of 3.32 g after drying. Microscopic 
evaluations revealed the presence of polymeric fibers and microorganisms consistent with

[...]

sacarose, 4,2 mL de polpa de açaí, 2,7 mL de ácido acético e 166 mL de água mineral, 
incubados à temperatura ambiente por 14 (catorze) dias com posterior renovação do meio 
até a formação dos biofilmes. Os ensaios, realizados em triplicata e avalizados após 233 
(duzentos e trinta e três) dias, proporcionaram a síntese de biofilmes gelatinosos e 
translúcidos, com massa inicial média de 22,88g e final de 3,32 g após secagem. As 
avaliações microscópicas revelaram a presença de fibras poliméricas e micro-organismos 
condizentes com leveduras, filamentos fúngicos imersos em EPS, que se tornaram